MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, SEPTEMBER 21-23, 1954

1954

Chapter 205

RESOLVE, Providing for the Shipping and Packaging of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the 96th Legislature in regular session appropriated no funds for the packaging and shipping of the Revised Statutes of 1954; and

Whereas, it is in the public interest to distribute the 1954 revision to the people of Maine as rapidly as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Handling of 1954 Revised Statutes; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to the Maine State Library from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$2,900 for necessary expenditures incident to the handling and distribution of the 1954 Revised Statutes in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.